RESOLUTION NO. 34-91

A STATE OF THE STA

distribution of

lastadores de la lastadores de lastadores de la lastadore

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, IN SUPPORT OF THE 1991 DALLAS COUNTY BOND ELECTION AND PROVIDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Dallas County has called an election to be held on November 5, 1991, for approval of a capital improvement bond program, providing funds for transportation improvement projects, construction of new facilities, improvement of existing facilities, and acquisition and improvement of parks and open space; and

WHEREAS, approval of said bond program is considered essential to the continued improvement and development of the county-wide transportation system, the improvement of County facilities necessary to the delivery of services to its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the interests of the citizens of Mesquite will be served by the approval of all propositions of the said bond program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, does bereby support and encourage the passage of all propositions of the 1991 Dallas County Bond Program outlined as follows:

PROPOSITION NO. 1: \$175,480,000 for the purpose of the construction, reconstruction and maintenance of county-wide transportation projects, including participation in the cost of State highway projects.

PROPOSITION NO. 2: \$34,600,000 for the purpose of providing funds to acquire, construct, remodel, improve and equip buildings for County purposes, to include a Consolidated Juvenile Justice Center and for Health and Human Services facilities.

PROPOSITION NO. 3: \$17,420,000 for the purpose of constructing additions and permanent improvements to existing buildings or facilities of the County.

PROPOSITION NO. 4: \$5,000,000 for the purpose of acquiring and improving land for park and open space purposes;

and further, urges all citizens to vote for approval of said bond program on November 5, 1991.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon date of passage as the law in such cases provides.

00182 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 7th day of October, 1991. KANALA PH Cathye Ray Mayor Maria parties THE PARTY OF APPROVED: ATTEST: racionista. Lynn Prugel
City Same City Attorney City Secretary